## THE COMMISSIONERS OF FIRE DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF DEPTFORD, COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER

## **Resolution 2016-41**

## **Authorizing Transfer of Excess Appropriations for 2016**

**WHEREAS**, from time to time it becomes necessary for the Fire District to transfer funds from one account to another; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:14-78.9, the Fire District may transfer excess operating appropriations of one line item to another when necessary during the last two months of the fiscal year; and

**WHEREAS**, N.J.S.A. 40A:14-78.9 requires the Board of Fire Commissioners to transfer such amounts by resolution, adopted by no less than 2/3 vote of the full membership thereof;

WHEREAS, the attached schedule depicts the line item(s) containing excess appropriations and the line item(s) containing insufficient funds to which the excess appropriations will be transferred for the year 2016;

**WHEREAS**, the Fire District has determined that it is in the best interest of the public safety and interest of the residents of the District for such transfers to be made.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Commissioners of Fire District No. 1 in the Township of Deptford hereby transfer the funds pursuant to the schedule herein attached and made part of this resolution.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Board's accountant and secretary are authorized to execute whatever documents necessary to facilitate these transfers.